## CHAPTER C.

An Act to provide for enlarging the grounds of the State March 1, 1870. Prison .

Sugmon 1. Authorized to deed and convey the within described tract of land to the State of Minnesots.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That when Demonica Destaffney, widow of August Destaffney, deceased, and Henry Destaffney, only heir of said deceased, shall make, sign and duly execute and deliver to the auditor of state, a good and sufficient Authorized to deed to the state of Minnesota for the following described deed certain land real estate, to wit: "A strip of fifty feet in width on the east side of Third street, in lot number twenty-three, in block number seven, in Carli and Schulenburg's addition to Stillwater, as surveyed and platted by Harvey Wilson, Esq., and now of record in the office of the register of deeds of said county of Washington, bounded as follows, to wit: "Commencing at the southwest corner of lot number twenty-three, thence running east seventy-two feet, thence in a northwesterly direction fifty-three feet, thence running west to the west line of said lot to a point fifty feet north of the southwest corner of said lot, thence running south fifty feet to the place of beginning." And that for the purpose of conveying the title to said real estate, the said Demonica Destaffney and Henry Destaffney are hereby authorized and duly empowered to make said deed to the state of Minnesota without any formal application to the probate court for such purpose. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to draw an order in fayor of Demonica Destaffney and Henry Destaffney, for the sum of six hundred dollars in full payment for said real estate.

When act to take SEC. 2. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1870.

## CHAPTER CI.

March 8, 1870. An Act to appropriate money to aid in preserving the batllefield of Gettysburg.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to aid in preserving the battlefield of Gettysburg—in what amount

- how to be expended.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Abpropriation for preserving the battlefield of Gettysburg amount—how expended. SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars or so much thereof as may in the opinion of the governor of this state be necessary is hereby appropriated for the purpose of preserving the features of the Gettysburg battlefield, by purchase of the ground or otherwise. This appropriation to be drawn upon the order of the governor and to be expended by the Gettysburg Battlefield Memorial Association, but only in such way as the governor of this state shall consent to and approve.

When act to take effect,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1870.